
 

Planning Policy Advisory Panel  
Agenda 

Date: Thursday 13 July 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Asif Hussain 
Nitin Parekh 
David Perry 
 

 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Norman Stevenson 
2. Anjana Patel 
3. Paul Osborn 
4. Salim Chowdhury 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Graham Henson 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. Krishna Suresh 
 

 
Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 13 July 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Policy Advisory 

Panel 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 5 July 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1487&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1487&Year=0


 

Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 13 July 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Planning Policy Advisory Panel for 
the 2023-2024 Municipal Year.   
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2023 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, 10 July 2023.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. Local Areas of Special Character Report (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

9. Tall Buildings (Building Heights) Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 27 - 
192) 
 

10. Statement of Community Involvement Report (Pages 193 - 236) 
 

11. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 13 July 2023 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 4 May 2023 Page 25 

 

Planning Policy Advisory 
Panel  

Minutes 

4 May 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Nitin Parekh 
 

David Perry 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 
 

Absent: 
 
 

Councillor Asif Hussain 
 

  
 

 

35. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Zak Wagman  Councillor Norman Stevenson  
  

36. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

37. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 8



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 4 May 2023 Page 26 

38. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 
Resolved Items   

39. Proposed Harrow Town Centre Masterplan Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) - Scoping   

The Panel received a report and presentation on a proposed Master Plan for 
Harrow Town Centre.  It was proposed for adoption as a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) in order that it would be a material consideration in 
determining planning applications.  
  
The presentation included the significant changes to Harrow Town Centre in 
recent years, the changes to the local economy and the importance of 
maintaining the Metropolitan Town Centre status.  It was noted that the SPD 
would provide specific clarification on the types of businesses, uses, and 
activities that would be encouraged within the defined boundary.  The current 
proposal was to use the town centre boundary as it would be within an 
existing framework but this would be confirmed as preparation of the SPD 
progressed. 
  
The Panel w
[...]
 of the report; 

  
                 the SPD would promote the vision, define its purpose and its 

relationship to other centres and regeneration areas in the Borough. It 
would identify the key spaces and preferred uses; 

  
                 it was not a new policy but provided more up to date information and 

would carry statutory weight as a SPD. It would not conflict but 
augment  other policies. 

  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the content of the report and accompanying presentation be noted; 
  
(2)            the preparation of the draft Harrow Town Centre Master Plan 

Supplementary Planning Document be progressed. 
 

40. Proposed West Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area 
Designation - Outcomes of Consultation and Recommendations   

The Panel received a report and presentation which detailed the outcomes of 
the recent consultation on the proposed West Drive and Bellfield Avenue 
Conservation Area in Harrow Weald which ran for a period of six weeks from 
20 February 2023 to 3 April 2023.  It was noted that the matter had been 
previously considered by the Panel at its meeting on 30 November 2023 and 
Cabinet had agreed to its recommendation that consultation should occur on 
the proposed area. 
  
Members were informed of the responses received and that, as a result, two 
minor amendments were proposed to the boundary.  These amendments 
removed 30 and 32 Bellfield Avenue from the proposed conservation area 
and included 128, 130 and 132 Uxbridge Road.  The revised boundary 
therefore comprised 1-41 consecutive West Drive, 1-29, 31 and 33-47 
consecutive Bellfield Avenue, all of West Drive Gardens and 128, 130 and 
132 Uxbridge Road. 
  
In response to a question, the Panel was informed that 30 and 32 Bellfield 
Avenue were of more modern architecture and it therefore made sense to 
omit these.  Numbers 128, 130 and 132 Uxbrdige Road were 1930s mock 
tudor properties, with 128 being locally listed.  
  
Historic England’s response to the consultation was that there did not appear 
to be a clear case made for the special architectural and historic interest of 
the area to warrant designation.  This was similar to the officer assessment 

7



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 4 May 2023 Page 28 

considered by the Panel in November 2022, which noted the case was 
‘marginal’.  The Chair advised the Panel that residents of the roads under 
discussion had been upset and had campaigned when the roads had been 
removed from a conservation area in 2015.  The consultation had provided 
the opportunity for the residents to redress this if they so wished.  
  
In response to questions, it was noted that: 
  
                 the proposed areas had previously been in a conservation area but had 

been excluded from the formation of a new one in the area.  As there 
had been no further review of conservation areas there had not been 
the opportunity for their inclusion elsewhere; 

  
                 the top of West Drive was already in a conservation area and the 

properties in Lakeland Close were of modern architexture; 
  
                 numbers 30 and 32 Bellfield Avenue were quite modern and distinctive 

so it was practical to omit them from the conservation area; 
  
                 Historic England had not raised formal objections to the proposals. 
  
It was moved and seconded that the proposed West Drive and Bellfield 
Avenue Conservation Area not be recommended to Cabinet.  Upon being put 
to the vote the motion was lost.  The proposed conservation area together 
with the revisions arising from the consultation responses was put to the vote 
and carried. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1)            the outcomes of the consultation undertaken on the proposed West 

Drive and Bellfield Avenue conservation area be noted; 
  
(2)            the responses received as a result of the additional letters sent in 

response to comments received during the formal consultation period 
and which impacted upon the proposed boundary be noted; 

  
(3)            the amended proposed conservation area boundary be noted; 
  
(4)            the revised area be recommended to Cabinet for designation as the 

‘West Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area’, subject to any 
further consultation responses received which would be formally 
reported to Cabinet. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.50 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 

8



 

Report for: 
 

Planning Policy 
Advisory Panel  

Date of Meeting: 13th July 2023 

Subject: Local Areas of Special Character – 
outcomes of consultation on the 
proposed designation criteria 

Key Decision: Yes – when considered by Cabinet 

Responsible Officer: Viv Evans, Chief Planning Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Deputy 
Leader of the Council, Planning & 
Regeneration Portfolio Holder 

Exempt: No 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

No 

Wards affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Responses to informal 
consultation 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
The Planning Policy Advisory Panel considered draft criteria for the proposed 
Local Area of Special Character (LASC) designation at its meeting on 
6 March 2023. This report feeds back representations received to informal 
consultation on the proposed criteria and recommends minor changes arising 
from these. It then recommends that the Panel commends the criteria to 
Cabinet for adoption.. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Planning Policy Advisory Panel is requested to:  
(A) consider the consultation responses on the criteria for the new local 

heritage designation namely proposed ‘Local Areas of Special 
Character’; and  

9

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 26



(B) recommend to Cabinet the criteria for designation (including the minor 
clarification), as set out in paragraph 6.3 of the report. 

  

Reason: 

Harrow benefits from an exceptionally diverse historic environment. It 
includes conservation areas designated under the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as ‘areas of special architectural or historic 
interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or 
enhance’. The National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] cautions that ‘the 
concept of conservation not [be] devalued through the designation of areas 
that lack special interest’. At the same time the NPPF and Historic England’s 
national guidance recognise the importance and necessity of identifying and 
maintaining up to date records of the significance of local heritage assets. 
There are many local areas in Harrow that might not meet the strict criteria 
for conservation area status but do have local heritage interest. Accordingly, 
this report proposes the designation criteria for the new local designation for 
such Local Areas of Special Character. This proposed local designation, and 
its associated local criteria for designation, is a parallel to the existing local 
designations of locally listed buildings and locally listed parks and gardens in 
Harrow for those buildings and areas that do not meet the strict criteria for 
national heritage designation. The local consultation undertaken was in 
accordance with national best practice. 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The report incorporates the corporate priority concerning:  

• Putting Residents First 
 

It also reflects the overarching objective of Restoring Pride in Harrow. 
 
1.2 Should the new suggested criteria for the designation of Local Areas of 

Special Character be confirmed, the ability to designate Local Areas of Special 
Character will provide improved protection to help maintain the unique 
historical local character of areas or neighbourhoods within Harrow which 
residents cherish and value.  

 

10



2.0 Options considered 
 
2.1 The option of not introducing these new criteria for designation, nor subjecting 

the proposed criteria for designation to local consultation, was considered but 
this would be contrary to the obligations placed on the Council under the NPPF 
which states in paragraph 192 that ‘Local planning authorities should maintain 
or have access to a historic environment record. This should contain up-to-
date evidence about the historic environment in their area and be used to: a) 
assess the significance of heritage assets and the contribution they make to 
their environment’. It would also be at odds with the approach Harrow takes to 
buildings and landscapes of local interest but not worthy of national interest 
via national versus local listing. 

 
2.2 The option of not consulting on the proposed criteria was dismissed as such 

a process is considered beneficial with respect to testing the technical merits 
of the proposed criteria and their clarity. 

 
3.0 Background 
 

What is a Proposed Local Area of Special Character? 
 
3.1 The Panel at their meeting on 6th March 2023, agreed to the principle of a new 

local heritage designation of: Local Areas of Special Character, to be seen as 
a lower level of heritage interest to those of statutory Conservation Area 
status. The new heritage designation is designed for areas with a level of local 
interest / significance that would benefit from formal recognition to help 
assessment of planning applications. The implication would be that it would 
be a material consideration for any planning applications in terms of whether 
what is special about the heritage interest of that area is preserved by the 
proposal, either via a direct impact on it or via impact on its setting. Relevant 
heritage policies relating to non-designated heritage assets in the NPPF and 
Local Plan would apply i.e. the Core Strategy policy CS1: Overarching Policy 
and Development Management policy DM7: Heritage Assets. NPPF 
paragraph 203 would apply which states:  

 
‘The effect of an application on the significance of a non-designated heritage 
asset should be taken into accoun
[...]
emonstrating distinctiveness.  

 
4.0 Process and timeframes for consultation undertaken 
 
4.1 There are no statutory requirements to consult on the criteria for LASC, 

however as best practice and the Historic England recommendation, Harrow 
consulted with local and national conservation groups namely: 

 
▪ the Harrow’s Conservation Area Advisory Committee.  
▪ Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 
▪ Victorian Society 
▪ Georgian Group 
▪ Twentieth Century Society 
▪ Gardens Trust 
▪ Council for British Archaeology 

 
4.2 These groups were emailed on 21st April 2023, provided with an explanation 

of the background (including link to PPAP report) and requirements of the 
consultation, and provided with a month to respond with any representations.  

 
5.0 Responses to consultation request 
 
5.1 These are listed in full in appendix 1.  
 
5.2 In summary, seven responses were received. Support for the new local 

heritage designation was overwhelmingly expressed (five respondees) 
including the Historic England, Victorian Society, and the Conservation Area 

12



Advisory Committee. The remaining two respondees did not comment on the 
merits of a local designation.  

 
5.3 Just three responses specifically commented on the proposed criteria for 

designation. Historic England noted the methodology and justification for the 
proposal [which includes the criteria] is set out clearly in the 23 March 2023 
report to the Planning Policy Advisory Panel and follows Historic England 
published guidance on ‘The Designation of Local Heritage Listing’ (Heritage 
Advice Note No.7). As such ‘we consider the proposal to be in conformity with 
the NPPF requirement to conserve heritage assets in a manner appropriate to 
their significance and to plan positively for the management of the historic 
environment.’ The Victorian Society noted ‘we would make no comments on 
the proposed criteria which seems wide ranging enough to encompass various 
areas’. The Conservat
[...]
nservation Areas. 

 
7.2 In terms of future identification of LASCs, at the 30th November 2022 Planning 

Policy Advisory Panel meeting, two areas: Butler Avenue (West Harrow) and 
Suffolk Road (North Harrow) were concluded to not meet the Harrow criteria 
for conservation area designation. It was noted though that for Butler Avenue, 
the West Harrow Community Forum should be contacted and if, as a result of 
this, there was a stronger case for designation, Officers should advise the 
Panel of this. Also, for Butler Avenue it was noted that a wider area could be 
considered for any future Local Area of Special Character (LASC) 
assessment. Accordingly, once the criteria for designation are confirmed, the 
Local Planning Authority will contact the West Harrow Community Forum to 
identify whether there is further information that indicates the area is worthy of 
conservation area status and otherwise review this area for possible Local 
Area of Special Character status.  

 
7.3 It is noted that this consultation process has resulted in a number of further 

suggestions for possible Local Areas of Special Character as outlined in 
paragraph 5.4 above. In the context of limited resources, the Local Planning 
Authority cannot commit to a programme for reviewing these areas at this time. 
However, the suggestions are welcomed and noted. They will be kept on file, 
along with any future recommendations, with a view towards assessing them 
in future with the findings and recommendations brought forward to the panel. 

 
8.0 Performance Issues 
 
8.1 The new designation will assist in protection of Harrow’s local heritage.  
  
9.0 Procurement Implications 
 
9.1 There are no procurement implications in the new local heritage designation.  
 
10.0 Environmental Implications 
 
10.1 The designation would not have a direct environmental implication since it would 

be a heritage designation. But it may result in the preservation of landscape of 
locally distinctive and well-
[...]
an Area of Special Character 
in Harrow. Historically it was very often not 
mentioned in officer's reports and also not 
mentioned in planning permission refusals 
which was frustrating as there is a DM policy 
specially for it, namely DM6.  We always seek 

25



Date of 
response 

Name of 
respondent Response 

to mention it in our HHT letters and matters 
have improved with it now being mentioned in 
officer reports in recent years.  It basically 
covers the conservation areas, but it covers 
almost all of the Hill including the 'islands' 
excluded from conservation areas. Hence it is 
useful to try to stop those non-conservation 
areas from becoming even worse.  

 
• Overall CAAC noted the LASCs would be a 

useful designation. 
 

 

26



 

 

 

Report for: 
 

Planning Policy 
Advisory Panel  
 

Date of Meeting: 13th July 2023 

Subject: Tall Buildings (‘Building Heights’) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) –
for consideration of consultation responses 
and proposed amendments, and 
recommendation to Cabinet to adopt 

Key Decision: No – advisory panel only 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel, Corporate Director Place  
Viv Evans, Chief Planning Officer  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Portfolio Holder for Planning & 
Regeneration 

Exempt: No 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

No 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Consultation Statement: 
Schedule of Representations and 
Responses summary and officer response  
Appendix 2 – Revised Tall Buildings 
(‘Building Heights’) SPD 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This report provides a progress update to the drafting of a draft Tall Buildings 
(‘Building Heights’) Supplementary Planning Document (“SPD”). The report 
specifically sets out the public consultation undertaken, the consultation 
responses received and comments on these, and the proposed changes to 
the draft the SPD following consultation.  
 
The Panel is invited to make comments on consultation responses and 
proposed amendments to the draft SPD, which is attached as Appendix 2.  
 

27

Agenda Item 9
Pages 27 to 192



 

 

Recommendations:  
The Panel is requested to: 
 

A. Note the contents of this report, and the consultation feedback with 
responses (Appendix 1) 

B. Note the amended draft SPD which is considered to address the 
consultation responses where appropriate (Appendix 2) 

C. Provide comments / feedback in relation to the information set out in 
this report and associated draft SPD (Appendix 2) (to inform any 
revisions prior to the draft being submitted to Cabinet for consideration 
and agreement to adopt) and commend the draft SPD as a final 
document to Cabinet for adoption.  

Reason: (for recommendation)   

To note the consultation responses and the amendments proposed to the 
draft SPD to address these, and to provide the Panel the opportunity for 
comment prior to the document being considered by Cabinet for adoption.  
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council has committed to prepare a Tall Buildings Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD)1, which responds directly to meeting a stated priority 
of the Council to provide guidance on tall buildings in suburbia to maintain the 
character of the area while allowing for growth.  

 
1.2 This report provides an update to the Planning Policy Advisory Panel (PPAP) 

in relation to the progress of the development of the SPD. It follows on from 
previous PPAP meetings on 30 October 2022 and 9 January 2023 which 
assisted in the drafting of the SPD, and outlined the proposed consultation on 
the draft document.  

 
1.3 This report provides an update to the public consultation that has been 

undertaken, the responses that were received during the consultation period, 
officer response to these representations with suggested amendments to the 
draft SPD. Appendix 1 provides a comprehensive table of consultation 
responses from public and stakehold
[...]
n 
an exemplar development. It’s inclusion in any final version of the SPD will however be 
reviewed based on feedback during the consultation period. 

 

Poll results 
All participants that responded to the poll questions (7 – not all were asked or 
responded) agreed that the Draft Tall Buildings (‘Building Heights’) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) would provide clarity and certainty 
for the preparation of planning permissions and / or developments that seek to 
increase height above the surrounding prevailing heights and that the Draft Tall 
Buildings (‘Building Heights’) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) will 
assist in ensuring that contextually tall or tall buildings will achieve exemplary 
design standards. The results should be treated indicatively as a broad gauge of 
sentiment rather than conclusively and which complement the results from the 
consultation questionnaire, given the relatively small number of respondents and the 
nature of a ‘poll’ being a snapshot in time. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

190



Appendix 1E – (Consultation Response Spreadsheet) 
  
 

191



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report for: 

 

Planning Policy 

Advisory Panel 

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2023 

Subject: Updated Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) 

Key Decision: No – Advisory Panel 
 

Responsible Officer: Viv Evans, Chief Planning Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Planning & Regeneration 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

No 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Enclosures: Appendix A – Updated Statement of 
Community Involvement  

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This report sets out the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
as a replacement to the previously adopted 2012 version.  
 

Recommendations:  

The advisory panel is requested to: 

A. Note and comment on the draft SCI and proposed changes; 

B. Note and comment on the intention not to formally consult on the 
document; and 

C. Commend the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) to 
Cabinet for adoption, subject to any legal advice received in relation to not 
undertaking consultation.  

193

Agenda Item 10
Pages 193 to 236



 

Report for: 

 

Planning Policy 

Advisory Panel 

Reason:   

It has been over 10 years since the Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) was last revised and adopted. The publishing of a new SCI facilitates 
Regulation 18 Consultation on the upcoming draft New Harrow Local Plan 
as it is good practice to ensure that the SCI is updated prior to launching 
such an extensive borough wide consultation.  
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

1. Introduction 
1.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) requires local 

planning authorities to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).  
The SCI is a statutory document that sets out how the Council intends to involve 
the community in the planning process and engage with local residents, 
businesses and other interested parties when developing and reviewing planning 
documents and determining planning applications. This report recommends an 
updated version of the Council’s current Statement of Community Involvement 
which was adopted in 2012.  

 

2. Options considered 
 
2.1 The option not to update the current SCI was considered but rejected. This is 

because SCIs should be reviewed every five years and the current SCI is over 
ten years old, necessitating an update. Additionally, the National Planning 
Practice Guidance (NPPG) indicates that local planning authorities may review 
and update their SCI at the same time as reviewing and updating a plan to reflect 
what action is taken to involve the community in any change to the plan. 

 
2.2 Two options in relation to consultation on the draft updated SCI are addressed 

below. 

 

3. Background  
3.1 Harrow’s existing SCI was adopted in 2012 fol

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 13 July 2023 Page 29 

  

Planning Policy Advisory 
Panel  

Minutes 

13 July 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Graham Henson 
 

Paul Osborn 
Varsha Parmar 
David Perry 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Zak Wagman 
Nitin Parekh 
Asif Hussain 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 

41. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Stephen Greek was appointed Vice-
Chair of the Panel for the 2023-2024 Municipal Year. 
 

42. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Zak Wagman Councillor Paul Osborn 
Councillor Nitin Parekh Councillor Graham Henson 
Councillor Asif Hussain Councillor Varsha Parmar 
  
  



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 13 July 2023 Page 30 

43. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To that there following declarations of interest were made: 
  
Report on Local Areas of Special Character – Outcomes of Consultation on 
the Proposed Designation Criteria 
  
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived in 
one of the areas being considered. 
  
Tall Buildings (‘Building Heights’) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)  
  
Councillor Stephen Greek declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he worked 
for the Greater London Assembly, which oversaw planning policies in London. 
 

44. Minutes   

Councillor David Perry advised that he would like to amend the minutes to 
reflect comments he had made during deliberation on agenda item on the 
Report on the Proposed West Drive and Bellfield Avenue Conservation Area 
Designation - Outcomes of Consultation and Recommendations.   
  
The Chairman confirmed that she would review the amendment after the 
meeting and consider this on behalf of the Panel. 
  
RESOLVED:  That, any proposed amendment be considered by the 
Chairman, and subject to being agreed, the minutes of the meeting held on 
4 May 2023 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

45. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

46. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

47. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that there none. 
 
Recommended Items   

48. Local Areas of Special Character Report   

The Panel received a report on the Local Areas of Special Character – 
Outcomes of Consultation on the Proposed Designation Criteria. 
  
The Panel had considered the draft criteria for the proposed Local Area of 
Special Character (LASC) designation at its meeting on 6 March 2023.  The 
report fed back representations received to informal consultation on the 
proposed criteria, and recommended minor changes arising from these.  



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 13 July 2023 Page 31 

  
The Panel discussed the report, and consequently, unanimously 
recommended it to Cabinet for adoption. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Panel 
  
(1)            consider the consultation responses on the criteria for the new local 

heritage designation, namely proposed ‘Local Areas of Special 
Character’; and  

  
(2)            recommend to Cabinet the criteria for designation (including the minor 

clarification), as set out in paragraph 6.3 of the report. 
 

49. Tall Buildings (Building Heights) Supplementary Planning Document   

The Panel received a report on Tall Buildings (‘Building Heights’) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) – for consideration of consultation 
responses and proposed amendments, and recommendation for Cabinet to 
adopt. 
  
The report provided a progress update to the drafting of a draft Tall Buildings 
(‘Building Heights’) Supplementary Planning Document (“SPD”).  The report 
specifically set out the public consultation undertaken, the consultation 
responses received and comments on these, and the proposed changes to 
the draft the SPD following consultation.  
  
The Panel was invited to make comments on consultation responses and 
proposed amendments to the draft SPD, which was attached as Appendix 2. 
  
The Panel discussed the report, and consequently, unanimously 
recommended it to Cabinet for adoption. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Panel: 
  
(1)            notes the contents of the report, and the consultation feedback with 

responses (Appendix 1);  
  
(2)            notes the amended draft SPD which was considered to address the 

consultation responses where appropriate (Appendix 2); and  
  
(3)            provides comments / feedback in relation to the information set out in 

the report and associated draft SPD (Appendix 2) (to inform any 
revisions prior to the draft being submitted to Cabinet for consideration 
and agreement to adopt) and commend the draft SPD as a final 
document to Cabinet for adoption. 

 
50. Statement of Community Involvement Report   

The Panel received the Updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). 
  
The report set out the updated SCI as a replacement for the 2012 version. 
  



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 13 July 2023 Page 32 

It had been over 10 years since the Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) was last revised and adopted.  The publishing of a new SCI facilitated 
Regulation 18 Consultation on the upcoming draft New Harrow Local Plan as 
it was good practice to ensure that the SCI is updated prior to launching such 
an extensive borough wide consultation.  
  
The Panel discussed the report, and consequently, unanimously 
recommended it to Cabinet for adoption. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Panel: 
  
(1)            notes and comments on the draft SCI and proposed changes; 
  
(2)            notes and comments on the intention not to formally consult on the 

document; and 
  
(3)            commends the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) to 

Cabinet for adoption, subject to any legal advice received in relation to 
not undertaking consultation. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.23 pm). 
 
 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 


	Planning Policy Advisory Panel
	Minutes
	13 July 2023


